

STERLITE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
(CIN : L31300PN2000PLC202408)
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2026



(₹ in crores except earnings per share)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
	June 26 (Unaudited)	March 26 (Unaudited) (Refer Note 11)	June 25 (Unaudited)	March 26 (Audited)
Revenue from operations	1,910	1,441	1,019	4,745
Other income	12	23	8	59
Total income	1,922	1,464	1,027	4,804
Total expenditure	1,525	1,246	887	4,176
Cost of raw materials and components consumed	805	651	554	2,461
Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	0	0	0
(Increase) / decrease in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade	158	68	(41)	(76)
Employee benefits expense	195	178	156	659
Net impairment losses on financial and contract assets	-	17	-	17
Other expenses	367	332	218	1,115
Earnings before exceptional item, interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)	397	218	140	628
Finance costs	55	63	50	224
Depreciation and amortisation expense	85	77	77	313
Profit/(loss) before exceptional item and tax	257	78	13	91
Exceptional items (Refer note 9)	-	31	-	16
Profit/(loss) before tax	257	109	13	107
Tax expense/(credit) :	60	50	3	51
Current tax	34	5	8	32
Deferred tax (Refer note 10)	26	45	(5)	19
Net profit/(loss) for the period / year	197	59	10	56
Other comprehensive income/(loss)				
A. i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	66	20	20	90
ii) Income tax relating to these items	(14)	2	2	(1)
B. i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	1	4	-	6
ii) Income tax relating to these items	(0)	(1)	-	(2)
Total other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year	53	25	22	93
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year	250	84	32	149
Net profit/(loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the company	197	59	10	56
Other comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the company	53	25	22	93
Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the company	250	84	32	149
Paid-up equity share capital (face value of ₹ 2 per share fully paid-up)	98	98	98	98
Other Equity				2,170
Earnings per equity share (EPS) (not annualised)				
Basic EPS (₹)	4.03	1.21	0.20	1.15
Diluted EPS (₹)	3.71	1.17	0.20	1.11

Amount appearing as "0" is below rounding off norm followed by the Group.

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT-WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2026

The Group's operations primarily relate to manufacturing and supply of telecom products and providing digital and technology solutions. The segment information is provided to and reviewed by Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM). The Group's segments consist of :

1. Optical networking business - Design and Manufacturing of optical fibre, cables and optical interconnect products
2. Digital and technology solutions - Enabling digital transformation of telcos and enterprises.

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
	June 26 (Unaudited)	March 26 (Unaudited)	June 25 (Unaudited)	March 26 (Audited)
1. Segment revenue				
Optical networking business	1,842	1,378	961	4,486
Digital and technology solutions	72	69	64	284
Inter segment elimination	(4)	(6)	(6)	(25)
Revenue from operations	1,910	1,441	1,019	4,745
2. Segment Results (EBITDA)				
Optical networking business	401	202	137	606
Digital and technology solutions	2	0	1	3
Total segment results	403	202	138	609
Net unallocated income / (expense)	(6)	16	2	19
Total EBITDA	397	218	140	628
Finance cost	55	63	50	224
Depreciation and amortisation expense	85	77	77	313
Profit/(loss) before exceptional item and tax	257	78	13	91
Exceptional items (Refer note 9)	-	31	-	16
Profit/(Loss) before tax	257	109	13	107
3. Segment assets				
Optical networking business	5,947	5,399	4,523	5,399
Digital and technology solutions	174	185	146	185
Total segment assets	6,121	5,584	4,669	5,584
Inter segment elimination	(2)	(2)	(162)	(2)
Unallocated assets	2,450	764	987	764
Total assets	8,569	6,346	5,494	6,346
4. Segment Liabilities				
Optical networking business	2,271	1,969	1,429	1,969
Digital and technology solutions	197	195	138	195
Total segment liabilities	2,468	2,164	1,567	2,164
Inter segment elimination	(2)	(2)	(162)	(2)
Unallocated liabilities	2,108	1,916	2,068	1,916
Total liabilities	4,574	4,078	3,473	4,078

1. The aforesaid consolidated financial results of Sterlite Technologies Limited (the "Company") were reviewed by Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 24, 2026. The Statutory auditors have carried out a limited review of the consolidated results for the period ended June 30, 2026, and expressed an unmodified conclusion on the aforesaid results.

2. The above consolidated financial results has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) (Ind-AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.

3. During the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Company allotted 35,097 equity shares of Rs. 2 each fully paid up, upon the exercise of Employee Stock Options. Post this allotment, the paid-up equity share capital of the Company stands increased from Rs. 98 crores divided into 488,132,538 equity shares of Rs. 2 each to Rs. 98 crores divided into 488,167,635 equity shares of Rs. 2 each.

4. Details of Secured, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures as at June 30, 2026 are as follows:

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	Previous Due Date #		Next Due Date			
	Principal	Interest	Next Principal Installment Date	Principal Amount	Interest Date	Interest Amount
8.50% Secured, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures*	NA	March 25, 2026	March 24, 2028	72.50	March 25, 2027	24.65

Interest has been paid on the due dates.

*The listed Secured, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures of the Company aggregating to Rs. 290 crores as on June 30, 2026, are secured by way of hypothecation on specified movable fixed assets at Shendra plant (project Gaurav) (both present and future).

The Company has maintained hundred percent security cover sufficient to discharge the principal amount of the said debentures in terms of Regulation 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The Credit rating by CRISIL for Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures issued by the Company is "AA-" as on June 30, 2026.

5. Subsequent to the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Company has allotted 25,728,500 equity shares of face value Rs. 2 each at an issue price of Rs. 583.01 per equity share aggregating to Rs. 1,500 crores pursuant to Qualified Institutions Placement (QIP) under the provisions of Chapter VI of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (the "SEBI ICDR Regulations"), and section 42 and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013, including the rules made thereunder, each as amended. Pursuant to the QIP issue promoter's shareholding in the Company has been reduced from 44.44% as on March 31, 2026 to 42.29%. The management does not expect any material impact on account of the change in the promoter's shareholding. The proceeds from the issue is to be utilised for (i) repayment, in full or part, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by the Company and its Subsidiaries; and (ii) general corporate purposes.

6. Prysmian Cables and Systems USA, LLC (Prysmian) filed a complaint in the U.S. District Court for the District of South Carolina, Columbia Division, against Stephen Szymanski, ("Szymanski") an employee of Sterlite Technologies Limited's (STL) U.S. subsidiary, Sterlite Technologies Inc. ("STI"), as well as against STI, alleging inter alia that Szymanski violated certain non-compete and confidentiality agreements with the Plaintiff and subsequently divulged such confidential information to STI, which Plaintiff further alleges provided STI with an unjust competitive advantage. Szymanski and STI asserted affirmative and meritorious defenses to the allegations. STL is not a party to this dispute neither are any claims being made against it.

On August 9, 2024, at the conclusion of the trial, which commenced on July 22, 2024, the Jury returned its verdict against Szymanski for \$ 0.2 million and against STI for an amount of \$ 96.5 million. On September 11, 2024, STI filed post-judgement motions requesting different types of post-trial relief. On August 29, 2025, the Court subsequently confirmed the verdict, with the total award amounting to \$ 101.25 million including attorneys' fees and costs of \$ 4.75 million.

STI believes the judgment is unsupported by the testimony and evidence presented at trial and has filed an appeal with the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit and deposited a Bond of \$ 41.53 million. The ultimate financial implications, if any, cannot be ascertained at this stage.

7. The disclosures required as per the provisions of Regulation 52(4) and 54(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, are given below:

Ratios	Quarter ended			Year ended
	June 26 (Unaudited)	March 26 (Unaudited)	June 25 (Unaudited)	March 26 (Audited)
Debt equity ratio [Total borrowings (including lease liabilities) (-) cash and cash equivalents (including unencumbered other bank balances) and current investments] / total equity]	0.39	0.71	0.70	0.71
Debt service coverage ratio (not annualised) [Profit before interest, depreciation, amortisation and after tax and exceptional items / (finance cost + principal long term loan repayment)]	1.41	0.63	2.39	0.96
Interest service coverage ratio (not annualised) (Profit before interest, depreciation, amortisation and after tax and exceptional items / finance cost)	6.07	2.68	2.74	2.51
Current ratio [current assets / current liabilities]	1.38	0.98	0.91	0.98
Long term debt to working capital [Long term debt (Borrowings) / working capital]	0.71	6.82	13.59	6.82
Bad debt to accounts receivable ratio [(Bad debts + provision for doubtful debts) / trade receivables]	0.00	-	-	0.01
Current liability ratio [Current liabilities / total liabilities]	0.76	0.67	0.73	0.67
Total debt to total assets [Total debts (including lease liabilities)/ total assets]	0.24	0.31	0.32	0.31
Asset coverage ratio - NCD 8.50% [Written down value of secured asset mortgaged, hypothecated / outstanding amount of borrowing]	2.78	2.64	2.77	2.64
Asset coverage ratio - NCD 9.35% [Written down value of secured asset mortgaged, hypothecated / outstanding amount of borrowing]	-	-	1.75	-
Trade receivables turnover ratio [Annualised revenue from operations / closing current trade receivables]	5.34	5.41	5.61	4.45
Inventory turnover ratio [Annualised cost of goods sold / closing inventory]	4.40	3.18	2.54	2.63
Operating margin (%) [Profit before interest and tax and after exceptional items / revenue from operations]	16%	12%	6%	7%
Net Profit Margin (%) [Net profit after tax and exceptional items / revenue from operations]	10%	4%	1%	1%
Capital redemption reserve (₹ in crores)	2	2	2	2
Net worth (₹ in crores)	2,166	1,966	1,914	1,966

8. During the previous year ended March 31, 2026, the Company and its subsidiary had paid/ provided for managerial remuneration in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act except for managerial remuneration aggregating to Rs. 11 crores. The Company and its subsidiary will seek necessary approval in their respective ensuing Annual General Meeting.

9. Exceptional items in the financial results includes:

(i) On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Group had assessed the incremental impact of these changes and considering the materiality and regulatory-driven, non-recurring nature of this impact, the Group had presented such incremental impact as "Statutory impact of new Labour Codes" under "Exceptional Items" in the consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2026. The incremental impact consisting of gratuity of Rs. 12 crores and long-term compensated absences of Rs. 3 crores primarily arises due to change in wages definition. The Group continues to monitor the finalisation of all applicable Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed

(ii) Reversal of impairment charge of Rs. 31 crores during the quarter and year ended March 31, 2026 relating to assets of Jiangsu Sterlite Fiber Technology Co. Ltd (a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company) based on assessment of recoverable value of assets performed by management.

10. STL Digital Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, had assessed the recoverability of its deferred tax assets (including on carryforward business losses) as at March 31, 2026 and based on such assessment, deferred tax assets to the extent of Rs. 41 crores were written-down during the quarter and year ended March 31, 2026.

11. Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2026 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2026 and the unaudited published year-to-date figures up to December 31, 2025, being the end of the third quarter of the financial year, which were subjected to limited review.

12. These consolidated financial results are available on the Company's website viz. <https://stl.tech/investor/> and on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com).

Place: Mumbai

Date: July 24, 2026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Sterlite Technologies Limited

Ankit Agarwal
Managing Director
DIN : 03344202

Registered office: Sterlite Technologies Limited, 4th Floor, Godrej Millennium, Koregaon Road 9, STS 12/1, Pune, Maharashtra- 411001
www.stl.tech Telephone : +91 20 30514000 Fax: +91 20 30514113

STERLITE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (CIN : L31300PN2000PLC202408) STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2026  (₹ in crores except earnings per share)				
Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
	June 26 (Unaudited)	March 26 (Unaudited) (Refer Note 11)	June 25 (Unaudited)	March 26 (Audited)
Revenue from operations	929	752	542	2,446
Other income	49	72	38	179
Total income	978	824	580	2,625
Total expenditure	727	689	501	2,293
Cost of raw materials and components consumed	386	257	241	1,098
Purchase of stock-in-trade	58	97	62	283
(Increase) / decrease in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade	9	52	(3)	(28)
Employee benefits expense	53	50	42	170
Net impairment losses on financial and contract assets	4	20	-	24
Other expenses	217	213	159	746
Earnings before exceptional item, interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)	251	135	79	332
Finance costs	36	43	34	152
Depreciation and amortisation expense	46	42	42	167
Profit/(loss) before exceptional item and tax	169	50	3	13
Exceptional items (refer note 10)	-	-	-	(10)
Profit/(loss) before tax	169	50	3	3
Tax expense/(credit) :	44	17	1	1
Current tax	1	4	-	4
Deferred tax	43	13	1	(3)
Net profit/(loss) for the period / year	125	33	2	2
Other comprehensive income/(loss)				
A. i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	48	(30)	(19)	(38)
ii) Income tax relating to these items	(12)	7	5	9
B. i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	1	4	-	6
ii) Income tax relating to these items	(0)	(1)	-	(2)
Total other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period / year	37	(20)	(14)	(25)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period / year	162	13	(12)	(23)
Paid-up equity share capital (face value ₹ 2 per share fully paid-up)	98	98	98	98
Other Equity				1,428
Earnings per equity share (EPS) (not annualised)				
Basic EPS (₹)	2.56	0.68	0.05	0.04
Diluted EPS (₹)	2.36	0.66	0.05	0.04
Amount appearing as "0" is below rounding off norm followed by the Company.				

1. The aforesaid standalone financial results of Sterlite Technologies Limited (the "Company") were reviewed by Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 24, 2026. The Statutory auditors have carried out a limited review of the standalone results for the period ended June 30, 2026, and expressed an unmodified conclusion on the aforesaid results.

2. Since the segment information as per Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments is provided on the basis of consolidated financial results, the same is not provided separately in standalone financial results.

3. The above statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind-AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.

4. During the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Company allotted 35,097 equity shares of Rs. 2 each fully paid up, upon the exercise of Employee Stock Options. Post this allotment, the paid-up equity share capital of the Company stands increased from Rs. 98 crores divided into 488,132,538 equity shares of Rs. 2 each to Rs. 98 crores divided into 488,167,635 equity shares of Rs. 2 each.

5. Details of Secured, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures as at June 30, 2026 are as follows:

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	Previous Due Date #		Next Due Date			
	Principal	Interest	Next Principal Installment Date	Principal Amount	Interest Date	Interest Amount
8.50% Secured, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures*	NA	March 25, 2026	March 24, 2028	72.50	March 25, 2027	24.65

Interest has been paid on the due dates.

*The listed Secured, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures of the Company aggregating to Rs. 290 crores as on June 30, 2026, are secured by way of hypothecation on specified movable fixed assets at Shendra plant (project Gaurav) (both present and future).

The Company has maintained hundred percent security cover sufficient to discharge the principal amount of the said debentures in terms of Regulation 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The Credit rating by CRISIL for Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures issued by the Company is "AA-" as on June 30, 2026.

6. Subsequent to the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Company has allotted 25,728,500 equity shares of face value Rs. 2 each at an issue price of Rs. 583.01 per equity share aggregating to Rs. 1,500 crores pursuant to Qualified Institutions Placement (QIP) under the provisions of Chapter VI of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (the "SEBI ICDR Regulations"), and section 42 and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013, including the rules made thereunder, each as amended. Pursuant to the QIP issue promoter's shareholding in the Company has been reduced from 44.44% as on March 31, 2026 to 42.29%. The management does not expect any material impact on account of the change in the promoter's shareholding. The proceeds from the issue is to be utilised for (i) repayment, in full or part, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by the Company and its Subsidiaries; and (ii) general corporate purposes.

7. Prysmian Cables and Systems USA, LLC (Prysmian) filed a complaint in the U.S. District Court for the District of South Carolina, Columbia Division, against Stephen Szymanski, ("Szymanski") an employee of Sterlite Technologies Limited's (STL) U.S. subsidiary, Sterlite Technologies Inc. ("STI"), as well as against STI, alleging inter alia that Szymanski violated certain non-compete and confidentiality agreements with the Plaintiff and subsequently divulged such confidential information to STI, which Plaintiff further alleges provided STI with an unjust competitive advantage. Szymanski and STI asserted affirmative and meritorious defenses to the allegations. STL is not a party to this dispute neither are any claims being made against it.

On August 9, 2024, at the conclusion of the trial, which commenced on July 22, 2024, the Jury returned its verdict against Szymanski for \$ 0.2 million and against STI for an amount of \$ 96.5 million. On September 11, 2024, STI filed post-judgement motions requesting different types of post-trial relief. On August 29, 2025, the Court subsequently confirmed the verdict, with the total award amounting to \$ 101.25 million including attorneys' fees and costs of \$ 4.75 million.

STI believes the judgment is unsupported by the testimony and evidence presented at trial and has filed an appeal with the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit and deposited a Bond of \$ 41.53 million. The ultimate financial implications, if any, cannot be ascertained at this stage.

8. The disclosure required as per the provisions of Regulation 52(4) and 54(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is given below:

Ratios	Quarter ended			Year ended
	June 26 (Unaudited)	March 26 (Unaudited)	June 25 (Unaudited)	March 26 (Audited)
Debt equity ratio [Total borrowings (including lease liabilities) (-) cash and cash equivalents (including unencumbered other bank balances) and current investments] / total equity]	0.34	0.68	0.65	0.68
Debt service coverage ratio (not annualised) [Profit before interest, depreciation, amortisation and after tax and exceptional items / (finance cost + principal long term loan repayment)]	1.04	0.82	2.22	1.25
Interest service coverage ratio (not annualised) [Profit before interest, depreciation, amortisation and after tax and exceptional items / finance cost]	5.68	2.72	2.29	2.11
Current ratio [current assets / current liabilities]	1.75	1.14	0.66	1.14
Long term debt to working capital [Long term debt (Borrowings) / working capital]	0.45	3.51	(0.93)	3.51
Bad debt to accounts receivable ratio [(Bad debts + provision for doubtful debts) / trade receivables]	0.01	0.04	0.00	0.04
Current liability ratio [Current liabilities / total liabilities]	0.74	0.62	0.82	0.62
Total debt to total assets [Total debts (including lease liabilities)/ total assets]	0.23	0.30	0.28	0.30
Asset coverage ratio - NCD 8.50% (Written down value of secured asset mortgaged, hypothecated / outstanding amount of borrowing)	2.78	2.64	2.77	2.64
Asset coverage ratio - NCD 9.35% (Written down value of secured asset mortgaged, hypothecated / outstanding amount of borrowing)	-	-	1.75	-
Trade receivables turnover ratio (Annualised revenue from operations / closing current trade receivables)	4.63	5.38	4.19	4.37
Inventory turnover ratio (Annualised cost of goods sold / closing inventory)	4.10	4.18	3.64	3.48
Operating margin (%) (Profit before interest and tax and after exceptional items / revenue from operations)	22%	12%	7%	6%
Net Profit Margin (%) (Net profit after tax and exceptional items / revenue from operations)	13%	4%	0%	0%
Capital redemption reserve (₹ in crores)	2	2	2	2
Net worth (₹ in crores)	1,589	1,460	1,454	1,460

9. During the previous year ended March 31, 2026, the Company had paid/ provided for managerial remuneration in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act except for managerial remuneration aggregating to Rs. 3 crores. The Company will seek necessary approval in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

10. On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Group had assessed the incremental impact of these changes and considering the materiality and regulatory-driven, non-recurring nature of this impact, the Group had presented such incremental impact as "Statutory impact of new Labour Codes" under "Exceptional Items" in the standalone financial results for the year ended March 31, 2026. The incremental impact consisting of gratuity of Rs. 8 crores and long-term compensated absences of Rs. 2 crores primarily arises due to change in wages definition. The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of all applicable Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed

11. Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2026 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2026 and the unaudited published year-to-date figures up to December 31, 2025, being the end of the third quarter of the financial year, which were subjected to limited review.

12. These standalone financial results are available on the Company's website viz. <https://stl.tech/investor/> and on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com).

Place: Mumbai
Date: July 24, 2026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Sterlite Technologies Limited

Ankit Agarwal
Managing Director
DIN : 03344202

Registered office: Sterlite Technologies Limited, 4th Floor, Godrej Millennium, Koregaon Road 9, STS 12/1, Pune, Maharashtra- 411001
www.stl.tech Telephone : +91 20 30514000 Fax: +91 20 30514113